

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. _____

CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED RAIL AUTHORITY et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SACRAMENTO COUNTY,
Respondent,

and

JOHN TOS, et al.,
Real Parties-in-Interest

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal,
Third Appellate District
Case No. C075668

Superior Court of Sacramento County
(Case Nos. 34-2011-0113919-CU-MC-GDS and
34-2013-00140689-CU-MC-GDS, Honorable Michael P. Kenny, Judge)

PETITION FOR REVIEW

MERIEM L. HUBBARD, No. 155057
*HAROLD E. JOHNSON, No. 200392
RALPH W. KASARDA, No. 205286
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
Email: hej@pacifical.org

Attorneys for Petitioner/Real Party-in-
Interest First Free Will Baptist Church

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED	4
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER ADMINISTRATIVE QUASI-LEGISLATIVE ACTIONS CAN BE ARBITRARILY IMMUNIZED FROM JUDICIAL SCRUTINY	9
A. The Ruling Below Creates Immunity from Judicial Review for Certain Administrative Actions Merely If the Agency Has Been Charged To Determine Whether Its Action Is “Necessary or Desirable”—Regardless of Whether the Agency Offers Evidence To Support and Explain Its Decision to the Courts and the Public	10
1. Under Well-Settled Principles, Courts Review Quasi-Legislative Actions To Ensure They Are Not Arbitrary, Capricious or Unsupported by Evidence	10
2. Under the Ruling Below, Courts Would Be Forbidden from Reviewing Certain Quasi- Legislative Acts to the Extent They Are Based on an Agency’s Mere “Finding”—With or Without Explanatory Evidence—That the Act Is “Necessary or Desirable”	13

3. By Granting Immunity from Review to Certain Administrative Actions Based on an Agency’s Mere Assertion That It Is “Necessary or Desirable,” the Appellate Ruling Creates an Exception That Is Ungrounded in On-Point Precedent 14

B. The New Limitation on Review Undermines Transparency and the Public’s Interest in Openness on Key Decisions—Such as on the Committee’s Determination of the Amount of Bonds To Authorize 18

II. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE STATE MAY VALIDATE BONDS WITHOUT DEMONSTRATING THAT THE PROJECT AS OF TODAY, FOR WHICH BOND PROCEEDS HAVE ALREADY BEEN APPROPRIATED, IS THE SAME PROJECT—THE SAME “OBJECT OR WORK”—THAT VOTERS APPROVED IN 2008 20

A. The Current Plans for Bond Proceeds Are Laid Out in SB 1029; They Can and Should Be Measured Against Prop. 1A To Ensure They Amount to the Same “Object or Work” Approved by Voters; but the State Failed Even To Attempt To Carry This Burden 21

B. If It Is “Too Soon” To Measure SB 1029’s Spending Plans and Project Outline Because They Might Change Decisively, Then it Is “Too Soon” To Validate the Bonds, Because No “Single Object or Work” Has Been “Distinctly Specified,” as Is Required Before Debt Can Be Incurred 24

JOINDER 26

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Boelts v. City of Lake Forest</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 116 (2005)	16-17
<i>Carrancho v. California Air Resources Board</i> , 111 Cal. App. 4th 1255 (2003)	17
<i>City of Monrovia v. Black</i> , 88 Cal. App. 686 (1928)	15
<i>Morgan v. Community Redevelopment Agency</i> , 231 Cal. App. 3d 243 (1991)	11, 19
<i>Perez v. Bd. of Police Comm'rs</i> , 78 Cal. App. 2d 638 (1947)	15-16
<i>Stauffer Chem. Co. v. Air Resources Bd.</i> , 128 Cal. App. 3d 789 (1982)	11

Constitution

Cal. Const. art. XVI, § 1	1, 6, 8, 20, 21, 25
-------------------------------------	---------------------

Statutes

Cal. Evid. Code § 500	20
Cal. Sts. & High. Code § 2704, <i>et seq</i>	7
§ 2704.09	7
§ 2704.12a	7-8
§ 2704.13	7, 8, 13, 18
§ 2704.76	7

Rules

Cal. R. Ct. 8.264(b) 9

8.500 4

Miscellaneous

Stats. 2012, ch. 152, § 1 22

Stats. 2012, ch. 152, § 3 22, 23

Stats. 2012, ch. 152, §§ 8-9 7
